
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

 
 

Civil Action No. 10-CV-1934-DME-BNB 
 
ANNA MARIE OROZCO; 
LEONID RABINKOV; and 
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, a Colorado Non-profit Corporation,  
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
TED MINK, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Jefferson County, Colorado, 
 
 Defendant. 
 
 

JEFFERSON COUNTY SHERIFF TED MINK’S ANSWER 
 

 
Defendant Jefferson County Sheriff Ted Mink, by and through the Jefferson 

County Attorney and Assistant County Attorneys Writer Mott and James Burgess, 

hereby answers the Third Amended Complaint (the “Complaint”) [Docket #54] of 

Plaintiffs Anna Marie Orozco (“Ms. Orozco”), Leonid Rabinkov (“Mr. Rabinkov”) and the 

Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition (“CCDC”) (collectively the “Plaintiffs”) as follows: 

Introduction 

1. Paragraph 1 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion or 

legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  To the extent any 

response is necessary, the Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 1 of 

the Complaint. 
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2. Paragraph 2 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion or 

legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 2 of the Complaint. 

3. Paragraph 3 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion or 

legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 3 of the Complaint. 

4. Paragraph 4 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion or 

legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 4 of the Complaint. 

5. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 5 of the 

Complaint.  

6. The Sheriff admits that Ms. Orozco and Mr. Rabinkov were detained at the 

Jefferson County Detention Facility (the “JCDF”) as alleged in paragraph 6 of the 

Complaint.  The Sheriff denies all of the remaining allegations contained in paragraph 6 

of the Complaint. 

7. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 7 of the 

Complaint. 

8. The Sheriff denies that Plaintiffs are entitled to any of the relief sought in 

paragraph 8 of the Complaint.   
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Jurisdiction and Venue 

 9. Paragraph 9 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion or 

legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  To the extent any 

response is necessary, the Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 9 of 

the Complaint. 

 10. The Sheriff admits that venue is proper as alleged in paragraph 10 of the 

Complaint.  

Parties 

11. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 11 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same. 

12. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 12 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same. 

13. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 13 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same. 

14. The Sheriff admits the allegations contained in the first two sentences of 

paragraph 14 of the Complaint.  The Sheriff admits that the Plaintiffs purport to be suing 

the Sheriff in his official capacity as alleged in paragraph 14 of the Complaint. 

Facts 

15. The Sheriff admits that Ms. Orozco was detained at the JCDF on July 5, 

2009 and held until July 6, 2009, as alleged in paragraph 15 of the Complaint.  The 

Sheriff denies all of the remaining allegations contained in paragraph 15 of the 

Complaint. 
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16. The Sheriff admits that Ms. Orozco was detained a second time at the 

JCDF on February 9, 2010, and was held unitl February 10, 2010, as alleged in 

paragraph 16 of the Complaint.  The Sheriff denies all of the remaining allegations 

contained in paragraph 16 of the Complaint. 

17. The Sheriff admits the allegations contained in paragraph 17 of the 

Complaint. 

18. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations contained in paragraph 18 of the Complaint and therefore denies the 

same.   

19. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 19 of the 

Complaint. 

20. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 20 of the 

Complaint.  

21. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 21 of the 

Complaint. 

22. The Sheriff admits that Mr. Rabinkov was detained at the JCDF from 

August 26, 2010, until October 5, 2010, as alleged in paragraph 22 of the Complaint.  

The Sheriff denies all the remaining allegations contained in paragraph 22 of the 

Complaint 

23. The Sheriff admits that one of the means by which its employees 

attempted to communicate with Mr. Rabinkov was through the use of handwritten notes 

as alleged in paragraph 23 of the Complaint.  
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24. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 24 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same. 

25. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 25 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same.   

26. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 26 of the 

Complaint.   

27. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 27 of the 

Complaint.  

28. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 28 of the 

Complaint. 

29. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 29 of the 

Complaint. 

30. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 30 of the 

Complaint. 

31. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 31 of the 

Complaint. 

32. The Sheriff admits the allegations contained in paragraph 32 of the 

Complaint.  

33. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 33 of the 

Complaint. 
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34. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations contained in paragraph 34 of the Complaint and therefore denies the 

same.  

35. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 35 of the 

Complaint. 

36. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 36 of the 

Complaint. 

37. The Sheriff admits it did not have specific policies during the 2009 and 

2010 detentions of Ms. Orozco and Mr. Rabinkov about the provision of auxiliary aids 

and services as alleged in paragraph 37 of the Complaint.    

38. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 38 of the 

Complaint. 

39. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 39 of the 

Complaint. 

40. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 40 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same. 

41. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 41 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same.   

42. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 42 of the 

Complaint. 

43. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 43 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same. 
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44. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations of paragraph 44 of the Complaint and therefore denies the same. 

45. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 45, including 

subparts (a) and (b), of the Complaint.   

46. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 46 of the 

Complaint.   

47. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 47 of the 

Complaint. 

48. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 48 of the 

Complaint. 

49. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations contained in paragraph 49 of the Complaint and therefore denies the 

same.   

50. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 50 of the 

Complaint. 

51. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 51 of the 

Complaint.   

52. Paragraph 52 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion 

or legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  To the extent any 

response is necessary, the Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 52 of 

the Complaint. 

First Claim for Relief 
(Alleged Violations of Section 504) 
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 53. The Sheriff hereby incorporates its responses to paragraphs 1 through 52 

of the Complaint as if set forth fully herein as its response to paragraph 53 of the 

Complaint. 

 54. Paragraph 54 cites Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 

U.S.C. § 794(a), which is a public document which speaks for itself and for which no 

admission or denial is necessary. 

 55. The Sheriff admits the allegations contained in paragraph 55 of the 

Complaint.   

 56. Paragraph 56 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion 

or legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The portion of the 

Rehabilitation Act referenced in paragraph 56 is a public document which speaks for 

itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff denies the allegations 

contained in paragraph 56 of the Complaint.   

 57. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 57 of the 

Complaint.   

 58. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 58 of the 

Complaint. 

59. The Sheriff is without information or knowledge sufficient to admit or deny 

the allegations contained in paragraph 59 of the Complaint and therefore denies the 

same. 

 60. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 60 of the 

Complaint. 
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 61. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 61 of the 

Complaint. 

Second Claim for Relief 
(Alleged Violations of the ADA) 

 
 62. The Sheriff hereby incorporates its responses to paragraphs 1 through 61 

of the Complaint as if set forth fully herein as its response to paragraph 62 of the 

Complaint. 

63. Paragraph 63 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion 

or legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 63 of the Complaint. 

64. Paragraph 64 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion 

or legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 64 of the Complaint. 

65. Paragraph 65 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion 

or legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 65 of the Complaint. 

66. Paragraph 66 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion 

or legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 66 of the Complaint. 

 9

Case 1:10-cv-01934-DME -BNB   Document 60    Filed 03/16/11   USDC Colorado   Page 9 of 15



67. Paragraph 67 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion 

or legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 67 of the Complaint.   

68. Paragraph 68 of the Complaint is an improper attempt to state an opinion 

or legal conclusion for which no admission or denial is necessary.  The ADA is a public 

document which speaks for itself.  To the extent any response is necessary, the Sheriff 

denies the allegations contained in paragraph 68 of the Complaint. 

69. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 69 of the 

Complaint. 

70. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 70 of the 

Complaint. 

71. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 71 of the 

Complaint. 

72. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 72 of the 

Complaint. 

73. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 73 of the 

Complaint. 

74. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 74 of the 

Complaint. 

75. The Sheriff denies the allegations contained in paragraph 75 of the 

Complaint. 
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 76.   The Sheriff affirmatively denies that Plaintiffs are entitled to any of the 

relief set forth in the “Prayer for Relief” section of the Complaint following paragraph 75 

of the Complaint and, therefore, denies all allegations contained therein.     

                                                       General Denial 

The Sheriff denies each and every other allegation contained in the Complaint, 

except to the extent expressly and specifically admitted herein. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

 First Defense  

The Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

Second Defense 

 All or part of Plaintiffs’ claims fail to rise to the level of violations sufficient to state 

a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

Third Defense 

Plaintiffs’ official capacity claims are barred on grounds that they are not based 

on any policy, practice, or custom. 

Fourth Defense 

Plaintiffs’ injuries, to the extent there are any, were caused by a third parties over 

which the Sheriff had no responsibility.   

Fifth Defense 

The Sheriff cannot be held liable for any acts or omissions of others including the 

Plaintiffs, non-parties, or the other Defendant. 
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Sixth Defense 

 Some or all of the damages alleged, if any, by Plaintiffs were caused by actions 

of third parties, including the Plaintiffs or non-parties, or circumstances over which the 

Sheriff had no control or legal authority to act. 

Seventh Defense 

Plaintiffs have failed to mitigate their damages, if any, as required by law. 

Eighth Defense 

 At no time relevant here, did the Sheriff, or its agents, discriminate against the 

Plaintiffs. 

Ninth Defense 

 Reasonable accommodations were made by the Sheriff to address Ms. Orozco’s 

hearing impairment and Mr. Rabinkov’s hearing impairment. 

Tenth Defense 

 Plaintiffs’ injuries and damages, if any, were pre-existing or not aggravated by 

any action or omission of or by the Sheriff, nor were they proximately caused by or 

related to any act or omission of the Sheriff.   

Eleventh Defense 

 The Sheriff is not the proper party for some or all of Plaintiffs’ claims. 

Twelfth Defense 

 Plaintiffs lack standing for some or all of their claims. 

Thirteenth Defense 

 The Sheriff denies acting intentionally or with reckless disregard of Ms. Orozco’s 
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or Mr. Rabinkov’s civil rights at any time or under any circumstance. 

Fourteenth Defense 

 The booking of Ms. Orozco in 2009 and 2010 and the detention of Mr. Rabinkov 

in 2010 do not fall within the protections afforded by the ADA or Rehabilitation Act   

Fifteenth Defense 

 The Sheriff hereby incorporates by reference as if set forth in full herein any 

applicable affirmative defenses asserted by any other defendant, whether dismissed or 

still present in the litigation, in response to Plaintiffs’ Complaint. 

Sixteenth Defense 

The Sheriff is currently without knowledge of facts, which would form the basis 

for further affirmative defenses regarding Plaintiffs’ claims.  The Sheriff reserves the 

right to assert any such defenses should factual bases become known during discovery 

or otherwise. 

SHERIFF’S REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Sheriff respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment in 

his favor and against Plaintiffs, and for any such further relief as the Court deems just 

and proper. 
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Respectfully submitted this 16th day of March, 2011. 

   
      ELLEN G. WAKEMAN 
      JEFFERSON COUNTY ATTORNEY   
       
       s/ Writer Mott 

By:         
 Writer Mott 
 James L. Burgess 
 Assistant County Attorney 

       100 Jefferson County Pkwy., Ste. 5500 
       Golden, Colorado 80419 
       Telephone: (303)271-8932 
       Email: wmott@jeffco.us 
         jburgess@jeffco.us 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing JEFFERSON COUNTY 
SHERIFF TED MINK’S ANSWER TO THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT was filed via 
the US District Court ECF Filing System this 16th day of March, 2011, which will send a true 
and correct copy to the following: 

 
Kevin W. Williams 
Carrie Ann Lucas 
Andrew C. Montoya 
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition 
655 Broadway, Ste. 775 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
Email:  kwilliams@ccdconline.org 
Email:  clucas@ccdconline.org 
Email:  amontoya@ccdeonline.org 
    
 
       s/  Deborah Hokanson 

             
 Deborah Hokanson, Paralegal  
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